
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
23 October 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Tom Jackson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8597 / 029 2089 8032 
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

Informal briefing (9:00 - 9:10) 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (9:10 - 9:15)  

2. The estimate of Income and expenditure of the WAO for the year 
ending 31 March 2014 (9:15 - 9:50) (Pages 1 - 21)  
PAC(4) 23-12 – Paper 1 – Estimate of income and expenditure of the WAO for the 
year ending 31 March 2014 
 
Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales 
Kevin Thomas, Assistant Auditor General for Wales 
Ann-Marie Harkin, Group Director, Wales Audit Office 
Terry Jones, Technical Manager, Wales Audit Office 
  

3. The Welsh Government's acquisition and action to dispose of the 
former River Lodge Hotel, Llangollen - Evidence from the Welsh 
Government (9:50 - 10:40)   
 
James Price, Director General, Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science 
Jeff Collins, Director Delivery   

4. Papers to note  (Pages 22 - 80)  
PAC(4) 23-12 – Paper 2 – Follow up of recommendations made by the Third 
Assembly’s Public Accounts Committee 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:    
Items 6 and 7.  

6. Consideration of evidence on the Welsh Government's acquisition 
and action to dispose of the former River Lodge Hotel, Llangollen 
(10:40 - 10:50)  

7. Consideration of the estimate of income and expenditure of the 
WAO for the year ending 31 March 2014 (10:50 - 11:00)  



October 2012

www.wao.gov.uk

Estimate of the income and expenses of 

the offi ce of Auditor General for the year 

ending 31 March 2014

PAC(4)-23-12 Paper 1 Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Estimate of the income and expenses of the offi ce of Auditor General for the year ending 31 March 2014

Estimate of the income and expenses of the offi ce of 

Auditor General for the year ending 31 March 2014

Submitted to the Public Accounts Committee of the National Assembly for Wales under 

Paragraph 12 of Schedule 8 to the Government of Wales Act 2006

Huw Vaughan Thomas

Auditor General for Wales

Wales Audit Offi ce

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff

CF11 9LJ

The Auditor General and the auditors he appoints in local government are the statutory external auditors of most of 

the Welsh public sector. They are responsible for the annual audit of the majority of public money spent in Wales, 

including the £15 billion of funds that are voted on annually by the National Assembly for Wales. Elements of this 

funding are passed by the Welsh Government to the NHS in Wales (over £5 billion) and to local government (over 

£4 billion).

The Auditor General and his staff together form the Wales Audit Offi ce, which was established in April 2005. The 

Auditor General is the Accounting Offi cer for the Wales Audit Offi ce and is personally responsible for its overall 

organisation, management and staffi ng as well as its procedures in relation to fi nancial and other matters.

A summary of the main operational activities of the Auditor General and the auditors he appoints in local 

government, alongside associated sources of funding, is provided in Appendix 1 of this estimate. The staff of the 

Wales Audit Offi ce deliver approximately two-thirds of the annual audit work. The remainder is contracted out by the 

Auditor General to private sector accountancy fi rms.

2

PAC(4)-23-12 Paper 1

Page 2



Estimate of the income and expenses of the offi ce of Auditor General for the year ending 31 March 2014 3

Contents

Introduction and summary of budget requirements 4

Strategic approach 9

Estimate of income and expenses 10

Reductions to fee income 12

Further savings and effi ciencies 12

Additional costs to be incurred 14

Areas of uncertainty 15

Appendices
[...]
r 

computer servers, which is at the same level 

in cash terms as my request for 2011-12 (as 

illustrated in Exhibit 2(b)).

17 My budget requirements for the year ending 

31 March 2014 are presented in a format 

appropriate for inclusion in the Ministers’ 

Budget Motion in Appendix 2, alongside 

reconciliation of the net resource requirement 

to the cash drawdown requirement from the 

Welsh Consolidated Fund.

18 In addition to the amounts shown in 

Appendix 2, I receive income from local 

government audit, assessment and inspection 

work, which does not form part of the amount 

to be authorised by Budget Motion but is 

included for information within this estimate. 

During 2013-14, these income streams 

are estimated to amount to £9.825 million, 

compared with £9.576 million in 2012-13 

(see Appendix 3 for a reconciliation of income 

accruals estimate to fees and other income 

total).

PAC(4)-23-12 Paper 1

Page 6



Estimate of the income and expenses of the offi ce of Auditor General for the year ending 31 March 2014 7

-16%

-18%

-14%

-12%

-10%

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14

Includes

additional

£750,000

request. 

Excludes 

additional

£750,000

request. 

-2.8%

-8.7%

-13.1%

-15.5%

-2.1%

Exhibit 1 - Cumulative real terms variance in the net revenue resource requirement sought by the Auditor 

General for each of the years 2009-10 to 2013-14

PAC(4)-23-12 Paper 1

Page 7



Estimate of the income and expenses of the offi ce of Auditor General for the year ending 31 March 20148

Exhibit 2(a) - Estimate of use of net revenue resource requirement in 2013-14 and comparison with approved 

requests for 2012-13 and 2011-12

Exhibit 2(b) - Estimate of net capital resource requirement in 2013-14 and comparison with approved requests 

for 2012-13 and 2011-12 

Year to 31 

March 2014

£’000

Year to 31 

March 2013

£’000

Year to 31 

March 2012

£’000

Value-for-money examinations and studies by the Au
[...]
 General for the year ending 31 March 2014Estimate of the income and expenses of the offi ce of Auditor General for the year ending 31 March 201418

The Welsh Ministers must move an annual Budget Motion in the National Assembly for Wales3 to authorise, 

amongst other things:

 a the amount of resources which may be used in the fi nancial year by the Auditor General;

 b the amount of resources accruing to the Auditor General which may be retained by him (rather 

than paid into the Welsh Consolidated Fund); and

 c the amount which may be paid out of the Welsh Consolidated Fund to the Auditor General.

The estimate examined and laid by the Public Accounts Committee is incorporated into the Budget Motion. 

These resource and cash requirements, which due to the variability of income streams can only be 

estimates, are summarised below.

Estimated budget requirements of the Auditor General for the year 

ending 31 March 2013

Appendix 2 - Estimated budget requirements of the Auditor 

General for the year ending 31 March 2014

Resources other than accruing resources for use by the Auditor General on the discharge of the 

statutory functions of the Auditor General and local government appointed auditors, and on the 

administration of the Wales Audit Offi ce4.

• Revenue

• Capital

£ million

5.474

0.020

Accruing resources from fees and charges for audit and related services (excluding for local government 

audit, assessment and inspection work); other recoveries of costs associated with the functions of the 

Auditor General; miscellaneous income from publications, conferences, provision of administrative and 

professional and technical services; recoveries of costs of seconded staff; repayments of staff loans; 

recoveries of car leasing payments; and interest received on working balances for use by the Auditor 

General on related services and the administration of the Wales Audit Offi ce5.

£ million

7,944

Net cash requirement from the Welsh Consolidated 
[...]
 TOTAL 23,243

In
c
o
m

e

Audit and inspection fees 14,301

Wales Programme for Improvement grant from the Welsh Government 1,347

Local government grant certifi cation fees 1,774

Other income 347

FEES AND OTHER INCOME TOTAL 17,769

TOTAL NET REVENUE EXPENDITURE REQUIREMENT 5,474

7  Includes staff time and direct costs.

PAC(4)-23-12 Paper 1

Page 20



Estimate of the income and expenses of the offi ce of Auditor General for the year ending 31 March 2014 21

Reconciliation of income accruals estimate to fees and 

other income total

Year to 31 March 

2014

 £000

Income accruing to the Auditor General other than that arising 

from local government activities

7,944

Income accruing to the Auditor General from local government 

audit, assessment and inspection work

9,825

FEES AND OTHER INCOME TOTAL 17,769

PAC(4)-23-12 Paper 1

Page 21



Public Accounts Committee 

PAC(4) 23-12 – Paper 2 – 23 October 2012 

 

Follow up activity of the PAC in the Third Assembly 

 

Purpose 

1.! At its meeting on 22 May 2012, the Committee agreed to follow up on a 

number of issues and reports considered by the Third Assembly’s Public 

Accounts Committee which were identified for potential follow-up work by 

the Fourth Assembly’s Committee.  

 

2.! The Committee received the following updates from the Welsh Government: 

 

·! Home Oxygen Therapy Services (Annex 1) 

·! Protecting NHS staff from violence and aggression (Annex 2) 

·! The Red Dragon Project (Annex 3) 

·! Communities First (Annex 4) 

·! Housing services for adults with mental health needs (Annex 5) 

·! Major transport projects (Annex 6) 

·! Services for children and young people with emotional and mental 

health needs (Annex 7) 

 

3.! The Committee also considered recommendations made on reports into:  

 

·! Sustainable Development - The Wales Audit Office are conducting 

further work on this issue. 

·! The Forestry Commission – The Committee agreed to wait for the 

completion of follow u
[...]
ce February 2012 focused on an all-Wales approach to training security 
staff.  Greater efforts have also been made by the Group to build effective working 
relationships with the Police.

• Work is ongoing to ensure that opportunities to share information about perpetrators across 

agencies are taken where appropriate.  

Conclusion

In conclusion, I would like to reassure you that we will take all necessary action to ensure NHS
staff are free from violence in their work. We are confident the steps we have already taken 
have had a positive impact. We remain vigilant in pursuing this priority and will work with the 
NHS to enable further progress in the future. 

Please do not hesitate to let me know if you would find any further information helpful.

Yours sincerely

David Sissling

Annex 2 

Page 30



 

Yr Adran Busnes, Menter, Technoleg a Gwyddoniaeth 
Department for Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science 
 
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol •  Director General 
 

 

 

 
Canolfan QED ● QED Centre 
Y Brif Rodfa ● Main Avenue 

Trefforest ● Treforest 
Pontypridd, CF37 5YR 

 
Ffôn  ● Tel 02920 826646 

james.price@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

"##$%!'!
!
()**$#!+,--)*!"+!
./),*!
012-,3!"3341#56!.477,55$$!
8)5,4#)-!"66$72-9!:4*!;)-$6!
.)*<,::!=)9!
.)*<,::!
.>??!&8"!
! !
!

@'!"1A165!B@&B!
!
!
!
($)*!()**$#C!
!
!"#$%&'()*$+&),"-.$
!
D/)#E!941!:4*!941*!-$55$*!4:!'&!+)9F!!
!
G!)H4-4A,6$!:4*!#45!*$H-9,#A!$)*-,$*F!!0-$)6$!:,#<!)55)3/$<!5/$!1H<)5$6!*$I1$65$<!,#!941*!-$55$*!
<)5$<!'&!+)9F!
!
J41*6!6,#3$*$-9C!
!

!
 

/0(*"#$12$!)1$34*."&$)*$1"5'67$)7$8'9":$+&0-"$
%;$7)&$<4:0*"::=$>*."&?&0:"=$@"-5*)6)(2$A$/-0"*-"$
$
$
$
$
$
$

Page 31



$
$

The outcome of the Welsh Government’s discussions with the Treasury on 

updating the Green Book, especially on economic appraisal and information 

sharing for joint projects 

 

D/$!-)5$65!$<,5,4#!4:!5/$!K+D!L*$$#!=44E!M)6!H12-,6/$<!,#!B@@'!)#<!M/,-65!5/$*$!/)N$!2$$#!)!
#172$*!4:!)7$#<7$#56!6,#3$!5/)5!5
[...]
��5	���
��.
�����
����*�����
��)�/#�2������	��
���������
����*����������	�2��,	����
�����*�������
���	�*��
�0��/�2	5	�8�������	���
���������	
.�
.��.	
����
��2	 �	��.
��	 ��	�	�������	�
��0��)������2�����	��2��	8���	���
���	�����/	������
��#������#	�5��	��2������������*�������

"##$%![!

Page 79



;&�.	��	�������	
����/	����; 9���
	2��	
����/	�����#����	.������4��	���������5	��������.	
.���*�0�����

&�	�
	2�#����	.��2�����	�������
����������8�������	������	��5����
�������	������	�����	
����
�	������	�5��	���
�4��	�0��1����������
���	���
��
.�������	�)�������3	
	���>���	*������
������
�)/�#��
��)�����#	�5��	�0��1��2����	
���	��������.�	��	���������
�*�	5	
���
8�	�����
�
�	�5	
���
��
��������
.��	����	
�	8��	��.
���
.��������	����
�����
��	�2		
�������	
>���
��
�����>���	�5��	��
		�������	���*��5	�0��4	���5	����	������5	�����	
���	�������)�/#�
�	�5��	����	�
�2��5������	���������B��
���C��	�������0��4	������
		�����	
���	����	�
��
��
��������*��5����
��
��������)�/#��
��)�����#	�5��	����	�������D��
	���*�2�����������
D��
��*���2�����
��*��������������**������	����
.�*	���
������	����5	��
������������0��&�	�
#����	.�8�2�����	�����	����
���	����	��
�	�	���2�	
����2�����
����	���
�����
.���	�����	�8�
2�����	������*�
�	��������	����	���	��5	���*��
��	���
.�������	������
��2	�2������,	����
����	5	���	���*��5	�	
���2	�2�
������		��
��	
�����	������	�5��	�0�

6�������
�	�	��

������������	�

"##$%![!

Page 80


	Agenda
	2 The estimate of Income and expenditure of the WAO for the year ending 31 March 2014
	4 Papers to note



Minutes of the meeting

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 23 October 2012 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09: - 11:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400000_23_10_2012&t=0&Il=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar
Mike Hedges

Julie Morgan

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone
Aled Roberts
Lindsay Whittle

Witnesses:

Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales Audit Office
Thomas, Motor Neurone Disease Association

Ann Marie Harkin, Group Director-Resources, Wales
Audit Office

Jones, Wales Audit Office

Gillian Body, Assistant Auditor General, Wales Audit
Office

Paul Dimblebee, Group Director - Performance Audit,
WAO

James Price, Director General BETS

Jeff Collins, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Tom Jackson (Clerk)
Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.



2. The estimate of Income and expenditure of the WAO for the year
ending 31 March 2014

2.1 The Chair welcomed Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales; Kevin
Thomas, Assistant Auditor General for Wales; Ann-Marie Harkin, Group Director; and
Terry Jones, Technical Manager.

2.2 The Committee scrutinised the Auditor General on his estimate of income and
expenditure for the year ending 31 March 2014.

Action points:
The Auditor General for Wales agreed to provide:

e Further information on the capacity of the current ICT server at the WAO and
how the Wales Audit Office calculated when it would need to replace its server.

3. The Welsh Government's acquisition and action to dispose of the
former River Lodge Hotel, Llangollen - Evidence from the Welsh
Government

3.1 The Chair welcomed James Price, Director General, Business, Enterprise,
Technology and Science; and Jeff Collins, Director of Delivery.

3.2 The Committee questioned the witnesses.

Action points:
The Welsh Government agreed to provide:

e Further information clarifying whether Welsh Government officials had
responded to correspondence sent by the solicitors of Powys Fadog.

e Further information on how Welsh Government officials came to the decision to
deem the River Lodge Hotel site surplus to requirement.

4. Papers to note
4.1 The Committee noted the paper on the follow up of recommendations made by the
Third Assembly’s Public Accounts Committee.

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
ltems 6 and 7.

6. Consideration of evidence on the Welsh Government's acquisition

and action to dispose of the former River Lodge Hotel, Llangollen
6.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received on the Welsh Government’s
acquisition and action to dispose of the former River Lodge Hotel, Llangollen.

7. Consideration of the estimate of income and expenditure of the
WAO for the year ending 31 March 2014

7.1 The Committee discussed the estimate of income and expenditure of the WAO for
the year ending 31 March 2012.



TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311

